Emission deficit purchase 140,516,764,422 IDR/ton CO2eq

(PT XX, 2024)

https://doi.org/10.61511/environc.v2i1.2025.1750

Sari (2025)   12

EnvironC. 2025, VOLUME 2, ISSUE 1   https://doi.org/10.61511/environc.v2i1.2025.1750

The sensitivity analysis of the 1.5% BAU emission reduction scenario shows significant
financial impacts if the company fails to achieve the expected emission reduction targets. In
this scenario, the company must face an emission deficit of 702,584 tons of CO2eq per year.
This deficit arises because the company's emissions exceed the reduction targets set by
Indonesia's ENDC, which requires a 15.5% reduction by 2030. To cover this deficit, the
company can purchase carbon quotas through the Emission Trading System (ETS). Based
on calculations with a carbon price of IDR 200,000 per ton of CO2eq, the cost the company
must bear to purchase this emission deficit is estimated at around IDR 140.52 billion per
year. This figure shows that the inability to meet emission reduction targets can lead to
significant financial burdens.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis of 2% BAU emission increase

Year BAU
emissions
+2% (CO2eq
in tons)

ENDC (-15.5% by 2030,
equivalent to 1.29% per
year) (CO2eq in tons)

CO2eq difference
(tons)

Carbon pricing
(Assumed price
IDR200,000 per ton
CO2eq)

2018 2,244,133 2,244,133 - -

2019 2,272,054 2,215,184 56,870 11,373,953,424

2020 2,522,847 2,186,608 336,239 67,247,747,609

2021 2,358,766 2,158,401 200,365 40,072,972,048

2022 2,569,578 2,130,557 439,020 87,804,095,802

2023 2,902,956 2,103,073 799,883 159,976,583,664

2024 2,961,015 2,075,943 885,072 177,014,336,478

2025 3,020,235 2,049,164 971,072 194,214,331,296

2026 3,080,640 2,022,730 1,057,911 211,582,115,775

2027 3,142,253 1,996,636 1,145,617 229,123,318,822

2028 3,205,098 1,970,880 1,234,218 246,843,652,596

2029 3,269,200 1,945,455 1,323,745 264,748,914,557

2030 3,334,584 2,215,184 1,119,400 223,880,040,817

Average emission increase 736,108 147,221,697,145

Average emission deficit 736.108 per ton CO2eq

Emission deficit purchase 147.221.697.145 IDR/ton CO2eq

(PT XX, 2024)

In the scenario where the company's BAU emissions increase by 2% annually, the

company may experience a larger emission deficit compared to lower emission reduction
scenarios. Based on calculations, the emission deficit reaches 736,108 tons of CO2eq per
year. To cover this deficit, the company must purchase additional emission quotas through
the Emission Trading System (ETS), with an estimated average cost of IDR 147.22 billion
per year, assuming a carbon price of IDR 200,000 per ton of CO2eq. This figure shows that